








Plans, Strategies 
and Frameworks



All hazards 
approach
natural I environmental

health I   man-made

critical infrastructure



Emergency management

• Prepare and update Emergency Management Plan

• Disaster Risk Reduction (understand and communicate current and 
emerging disaster risk and integrate into existing plans and frameworks)

• Risk mitigation 

• Representation of community interests to other spheres of government and 
contribute to decision making 

• Incident Operation - suite of incident operational arrangements 

• Training / exercises



Community resilience

What is it?

The sustained ability of a community to utilise available resources to 
respond to, withstand and recover from adverse situations.

The community’s ability to cope with, bounce back and learn from 
adversity encountered during and after disasters.



Evacuation 
Centres

• Council responsibility

• Designated building (pre-identified)

• Intended to provide a safe shelter 
option away from the immediate or 
potential effects of an emergency 
when people have nowhere else to go

• Emergency Trailer

• Emergency Response Team



Recovery

• Starts during emergency response
• Recent changes - state level
• Four pillars of recovery

o Social
o Infrastructure
o Environmental
o Economic



Recovery

• Community-led recovery

• Recovery Centres

• Support for communities

• Support for other services 

     (TFS, Red Cross etc)



Helping our community 
be resilient

• Source of truth - where to get information about emergencies

• Risk – understanding your risk

• Preparation – preparing yourself and your family (emergency plans, pet kits)

• Community – supporting each other eg – community initiatives, connectedness

• During an event – what to do and where to go

• Recovery – where to get help, how to help recover



Recent events / 
initiatives 

• BFRN Margate  Forums, 
Property Assessments and 
demonstrations, support 
for the creation of phone 
tree networks, Fire 
Resistant Garden project

• Giddy Up get Ready 
Huntingfield Pony Club 

• Sparking Conversations 
Igniting Action

• Grab and Go -Digital 
Documents with Libraries 
Tasmania 



Upcoming 
Programs Initiatives 

Nearby Safer Places Signage and education 

Preparing Pets (in association with Dog Walking groups etc)

Carers Program 

SAFR Storm and Flood Ready Programme (SES)

Horse Video and brochure

Forums with the SICA Project in assoc with TFS

New TFS project – Community Bushfire Challenge 

Community Resilience Kits – grant application



Further information

Belinda Loxley 
Coordinator Community Resilience 

Emergency Management Coordinator
6211 8146

Aby McGuire
Community Resilience Officer

Recovery Coordinator
6211 8208





Bushfire risk treatment

• Fuel reduction burns

• Strategic mitigation for high-risk areas

• Maintenance of fuel breaks on Council land

• Community Protection Plans

• Education initiatives



Costs & funding arrangements

Costs
• Whole of Council response

• Essential services v non-essential 
services

• Loss of revenue

• Expenditure can be difficult to 
manage 

• Damage assessment 

• Cost recovery

• Staff - may be impacted personally

Funding
• Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements (National)

• Tasmanian Relief and Recovery Arrangements 
(State) 

Internal arrangements
• Maintain detailed records to ensure swift 

lodgement of claims and detailed acquittal

• A financial structure that allows cash flow for the 
emergency but also gathers information accurately 
and in line with relief arrangements 

• Understanding that maximum that can be claimed is 
70%



Huon 
Valley 
Example



What’s next?

• Review of Emergency Management plan (includes review and update of risk register)

• Recovery Plan / Recovery Committee

• Recovery reform

• Greater Hobart Resilience Project – Sparking Conversations Igniting Action

• Bushfire Ready Neighbourhoods - Margate

• Successful Grant application - Nearby Safer Places

• Community Resilience Strategy and Plan 

• Training and exercise schedule

• Legislation review (LG Act, EM Act, Fire Service Reform, DFES reform)

• Storm and Flood Ready Programme – Kingston Beach

• Funding opportunities 

• Spontaneous Volunteer Management Plan

















Questions



Council updates to Kingborough Community Forum 

June 2023 

 

Key Council decisions – April 2023 to June 2023 

20 March 2023 

• The Planning Authority resolved that the development application for mixed use commercial 

building (offices, retail and cafe) and associated road works (footpath and stairs) at 'Kingston 

Park', 7 Goshawk Way, Kingston) for Traders In Purple Pty Ltd subject to conditions. 

3 April 2023 

• Council resolves to notify the Kingborough public about the upcoming statutory public exhibition 

period of the draft Local Provisions Schedule by: 

o Undertaking the Statutory notice requirements; 

o Undertaking additional non-statutory notification and supporting information sessions; 

o Including a notification in the June/July Council rates notices about public exhibition; 

o If the option outlined in c) above is not available at the time of the Tasmanian Planning 

Commission (TPC) announcement, then direct mail will be sent to all owners. 

• Council supported in principle the Minister for Planning’s proposal to change the mapped 

boundary of the Urban Growth Boundary, and to amend policy SRD 2.12 of Southern Tasmanian 

Regional Land Use Strategy. Council recommended some changes to the proposed  boundary 

(e.g. at Margate and Snug) and changes to the text. 

• Council allocated $179,000 towards the upgrade of Mt Royal Park from the proceeds of sale of 41 
Hiern Road, with the balance funds being placed in the Public Open Space account. 

 

17 April 2023 

• That Council agrees to the donation of ~4,500m2 of land in Gormley Drive Kingston to the 

Hobart Women’s Shelter subject to the following: the land being successfully subdivided from 

the Kingborough Sports Precinct title; a legally binding agreement requiring that the land revert 

to Council ownership if it is not developed or used for the specific purpose of providing long term 

housing for women and children; Costs associated with the subdivision and transfer being met by 

the Hobart Women’s Shelter; and Full rates to apply to all homes constructed on the land as a 

condition of the land transfer. 

1 May 2023 

• Council approved providing access to children's toilet facilities, such as junior toilets and hand 

basins, by:  upgrading existing toilet facilities with high-use by small children (e.g Kingston Park) 

with consideration of cost-effective solutions; reviewing current public toilet projects to ensure 

children's toilet facilities are provided where appropriate; and amending its Public Toilet Strategy 

to include the consideration of children's toilet facilities as a desirable internal design feature. 

15 May 2023 

• Council approved the request from the Kingborough Little Athletics Centre to reallocate 

$100,000 in capital funds from its 2022/23 budget towards the development of a master plan 



for Gormley Park, including the preparation of architectural plans for new clubrooms at an 

alternate location, with the balance of funds to be used for infrastructure development at the 

site. 

• Council adopted the updated the Sports Ground User Policy. 

5 June 2023 

• Appointed Councillor Wriedt as Chair of the Multicultural Advisory Group and Councillors Antolli 

and Dean appointed as the Deputy Chairs to the Multicultural Advisory Group. 

• Council approved a one-time compensation payment of $5,000 to be directly provided to the 

business owners along the Channel Hwy, upon submission of independently verified turnover 

information, demonstrating a 15% or more downturn in revenue for the period of 1 March 2023 

to 31 May 2023. The compensation payment is based on the approximate average annual rates 

amount across the premises identified by the Council for compensation. 

13 June 2023 

• Council approved the 2023/24 Budget and the Long Term Financial Management Plan. 

 

2023/24 Council Budget 

The 2023-24 budget is based on a 4.5% residential general rate increase and a 7.0% commercial and 
industrial rate increase. Budget highlights include:  

• $716,400 allocated for upgrades to the Kingborough Sports Centre, improving access into 
the building and toilet amenities. 

• $105,000 to improve the netball courts and road access at Kingston View Drive 

• $21,000 for beach accessibility matting for Kingston Beach 

• $129,000 for Snug cricket net replacement and tennis court refurbishment. 
Snug: 

• $250,000 for foreshore public toilet replacement 

• $250,000 for community hall upgrade 
Woodbridge: 

• $200,000 for an oval upgrade 

• $155,000 for Llantwit Road resheeting 
Kaoota: 

• $635,000 for Pelverata Road rehabilitation 
Sandfly: 

• $320,000 for Pelverata Road slip repair 
Pelverata: 

• $233,000 for Halls Track Road resheeting 
Bruny Island: 

• $257,000 for Cloudy Bay Road resealing 

• $10,200 for Kellaway Park clubrooms electrical upgrade 
Blackmans Bay: 

• $1.3M for Blowhole Road reconstruction 
Taroona: 

• $30,000 for the bowls and tennis club car park design 

• $250,000 for bike lane upgrades 
Kingston: 

• $1 million for Browns Road upgrade 



• $250,000 for Kingston Beach precinct traffic management project 

• $210,000 Maranoa Road Black Spot project. 
 
Council is also investing over $1.5 million in protecting Kingborough’s environment, as well as 
funding a Climate Adaptation Officer to help with climate mitigation and adaptation projects within 
the municipality. A Business Improvement Officer will also be employed to provide a dedicated 
resource to focus on continuing to improve Council processes. 
 

Tasmanian Planning Scheme 

• Discussions with the Tasmanian Planning Commission are ongoing in reviewing the draft 

Local Provisions Schedule, submitted by Kingborough Council in 2019.  

• In late February 2023, Council convened two information sessions that enabled around 50 

residents to discuss proposed Landscape Conservation Zoning and the implications for their 

property with Council planners.  

• Council is still awaiting advice from the Tasmanian Planning Commission to commence public 

exhibition of the Local Provisions Schedule. It is hoped that this will be received in the 

coming weeks. 

• In the meantime, Council’s communication and community engagement team are developing 

a comprehensive community consultation plan that includes traditional, social and digital 

media, information sessions and information sheets on how to make a representation. 

Transform Kingston 

• Council is upgrading the main street of Kingston, Channel Highway, to create a more 

attractive and inviting city centre, and improve the retail and commercial experiences for 

residents and visitors. 

• Construction will take approximately 10 months to complete in total and started on Tuesday 

14 February 2023. 

• To speed up overall construction and save costs on the street upgrade, a small section of the 

Channel Highway, from John Street to Hutchins Street was closed to traffic on Tuesday 28 

February, and partially opened from Tuesday 30 May.   

• Construction of footpaths and the road are scheduled to be completed in August 2023, with 

street furniture, landscaping and artworks to be completed in September and October 2023. 

Upcoming events 

• Living in Between – a special refugee week event. A fun and relaxed presentation by resilient 

and inspiring young people who talk about their migration experiences and settling in to 

Tasmania. June 22 @ 6:00 pm - 7:30 pm at Kingborough Community Hub 

• Celebrating Pride Month – Film Festival – 23-25 June at Kingborough Community Hub 

• Night of Lights – 21 July at Kingston Park 

 

 


